Accordingly, the Committee requested KLC to investigate in the second
stage of investigation the whereabouts of the funds involved in the Fuel Oil
Transactions.

The t rade rece ivables re la ted to the Fue l O i l  Transact ions o f
HK$304,971,000 are outstanding at 31 December 2015, as at the date
of issuance of the Second Stage of Investigation Report, the trade
receivables of approximately HK$68,261,000 are still outstanding.

The loss of the Fuel Oil Transactions are calculated by net of the cash
outflow for the cost of sales of HK$302,284,000 and the cash inflow for
the sales of HK$236,710,000, total loss of HK$65,574,000. The cash
outflow of HK$302,284,000 net of the loss of the Fuel Oil Transactions of
HK$65,574,000, to the amount of HK$236,710,000 are restated from trade
receivables to other receivables.

National United Resources Holdings Limited 15Interim Report 2016

Based on the findings in the independent forensic investigation report, the
Group has made a prior year restatement as below:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2015

As
previously

reported

Effect of
prior year’s
restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 61,328 – 61,328
Goodwill 326,342 – 326,342
Intangible assets 178,093 – 178,093
Club membership 150 – 150
Interests in associates 208,944 – 208,944
Deposits for acquisition

of property, plant and
equipment 2,629 – 2,629

777,486 – 777,486

Current assets
Inventories 5,325 – 5,325
Trade receivables 325,322 (304,971) 20,351
Bonds receivable 75,780 – 75,780
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 343,847 236,710 580,557
Financial assets at

fair value through
profit or loss 2,387 – 2,387

Pledged bank deposits 237,478 – 237,478
Bank and cash balances 183,409 – 183,409

1,173,548 (68,261) 1,105,287

National United Resources Holdings Limited16 Interim Report 2016

As
previously

reported

Effect of
prior year’s
restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade payables 73,256 – 73,256
Other payables and

accruals 56,966 – 56,966
Borrowings 251,773 – 251,773
Non-convertible bonds 243,959 – 243,959
Finance lease payables 980 – 980
Tax payable 28,172 – 28,172

655,106 – 655,106

Net current assets 518,442 (68,261) 450,181

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,295,928 (68,261) 1,227,667

Non-current liabilities
Derivative instruments 223,319 – 223,319
Convertible bonds 62,889 – 62,889
Non-convertible bonds 10,795 – 10,795
Finance lease payables 2,527 – 2,527
Deferred tax liabilities 43,126 – 43,126

342,656 – 342,656

NET ASSETS 953,272 (68,261) 885,011

National United Resources Holdings Limited 17Interim Report 2016

As
previously

reported

Effect of
prior year’s
restatement As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 3,080,114 – 3,080,114
Reserves (2,162,827) (68,261) (2,231,088)

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company 917,287 (68,261) 849,026

Non-controlling interests 35,985 – 35,985

TOTAL EQUITY 953,272 (68,261) 885,011

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong
Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute
of Certified Public Accountants that are relevant to its operations and effective
for its accounting year beginning on 1 January 2016. HKFRSs comprise Hong
Kong Financial Reporting Standards; Hong Kong Accounting Standards; and
Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not result
in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies, presentation of the